Supply and demand risk

The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible the Company
manages this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand. Management performs regular industry trend
analyses to ensure that the Company’s pricing structure is in line with the market and to ensure that projected harvest volumes are
consistent with the expected demand.

Climate change and other risks

The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other natural
forces. The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular forest
health inspections and industry pest and disease surveys.

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 2020

69

16.3. Sensitivity Analysis - Price changes

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

-10% 2020 +10%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber 649,194 721,327 793,459
Total 649,194 721,327 793,459

Sensitivity Analysis on Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

-1% 2020 +1%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber 570,824 721,327 538,403
Total 570,824 721,327 538,403

As at 31st December Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
Mackply Industries (Private) Limited - - - 12,500

- - - 12,500

17.1. The Company has invested in 1,250,000 ordinary shares of Mackply Industries (Private) Limited which is a fully owned subsidiary
of the Group. The Group disposed its fully owned subsidiary, Mackply Industries (Private) Limited during the period. The effective
date of the disposal was 20th November 2020. The Group accounted this disposal in accordance with the requirements of SLFRS 10,
and the resulting gain has been recognized in the profit for the period ended 31st December 2020.

17.1.1. Profit on disposal of the subsidiary

[…]

frequency of the transaction done in foreign currency is very low, the company is not exposed to a higher degree of currency risk.

b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the deposits and
borrowings.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments were,

As at 31st December Carrying Amounts

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Note Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Variable rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities 24 & 26 73,542 696,635 73,542 674,408

73,542 696,635 73,542 674,408

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements94

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

As at 31st December Effect on Profit before Tax

Group Company

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

31st December 2020 735 (735) 735 (735)

31st December 2019 6,966 (6,966) 6,744 (6,744)

40.5. Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Company’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising
from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of
the Company’s operations.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior
management. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall Company standards for the management of operational